RESOLUTION NO. 2024-126

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE CITY OF GALT
FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS RELATED TO GALT RESIDENTS' USE OF THE
CITY OF ELK GROVE'S SPECIAL WASTE COLLECTION CENTER AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL FUTURE AGREEMENTS,
AMENDMENTS, AND RELATED DOCUMENTS WITH THE CITY OF GALT FOR USE
OF THE SPECIAL WASTE COLLECTION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Special Waste Collection Center (SWCC) provides household hazardous waste (HHW) collection services to residents of Elk Grove and the entire South Sacramento County region; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) has partnered with several jurisdictions, allowing their residents to use the SWCC for HHW disposal; and

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2016, the City of Elk Grove and the City of Galt entered into an Agreement for Galt's participation at the SWCC (Contract No. C-16-588) and the parties subsequently entered into the First through Fourth Amendments to that agreement; and

WHEREAS, this regional concept is an important component of proper environmental stewardship in the Sacramento region as it provides easy and convenient method of HHW disposal for regional residents, thereby ensuring mitigation of environmental impacts of improper disposal; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's agreement with the City of Galt for use of the SWCC is anticipated to be a continued long term arrangement with substantially consistent terms that are adjusted periodically for changes to costs, the applicable law, and SWCC operations; therefore, the City Manager shall have the authority to approve future agreements with the City of Galt, and any amendments thereto, for use of the SWCC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:

- 1. Execute the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement for Galt's Participation at the SWCC, Contract No. C-16-588; and
- 2. Execute all future agreements, amendments, and related documents with the City of Galt for use of the Special Waste Collection Center, all subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney, and provided that such agreements do not obligate the City of Elk Grove to pay expenditures that exceed budgeted amounts.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24^{th} day of July 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-126

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 24, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California